

SQUAXIN ISLAND SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE RoutWEST²⁵81 Shirw Mashington 8 98584 SHELTON, WA 38584

TRIBE

RESOLUTION NO. 82-444 of the SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Southern Puget Sound Intertribal Housing Authority, duly constituted by Tribal Ordinance No. 1(one), dated April 14, 1975, to improve housing conditions on the Squaxin Island Reservation, is a member of the Association of Western Washington Indian Housing Authorities, also known as AWWIHA; and

WHEREAS, said Association was organized by the Indian Housing Authorities of Western Washington in order to promote, uphold and support the Southern Puget Sound Intertribal Housing Authority in its effort to provide safe, sanitary homes for the Indian people of the Squaxin Island Reservation; and

WHEREAS, through contract with the Bureau of Indian Affairs said Association has provided housing services to the Southern Puget Sound Intertribal Housing Authority in the form of technical assistance, training workshops, housing program information, advocacy, and representation to federal agencies; and

WHEREAS, through PL 93-638 and 25 CFR 271.12 (c), Indian Tribes are authorized to contract "programs or parts of programs for services that are authorized but not currently operated or provided by the Bureau," and the Procedural Guidelines on 25 CFR 271 state: "Under paragraph 271.12 (c) of the regulations, a tribal organization can contract to operate a program even though it is not presently being offered on its own reservation, if that program is a tribal priority"; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has determined to be a tribal priority the redesign of the Housing Improvement Program to include technical assistance, training, housing program information, advocacy, and representation to federal agencies as provided by the Association of Western Washington Indian Housing Authorities to its members:

. .

Resolution No. 82- 44 Squaxin Island Tribal Council Page 2

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council requests and authorizes the Bureau of Indian Affairs to redesign the Housing Improvement Program to include; technical assistance, housing program information, training, and advocacy for the Southern Puget Sound Intertribal Housing Authority as a member of the Association;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of the extended contract will be forwarded to the Squaxin Island Tribal Council in care of the Southern Puget Sound Intertribal Housing Authority;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Contract shall commence on October 1, 1982, and terminated on September 30, 1983.

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council held on this 21st day of August, 1982, at which time a quorum was present and passed by a vote of & for and o against.

Whitener, Chairman David W

Attested by:

David Lopeman, Secretary

Evelyn Alle Chairman i`ce